

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI SECOND ASSEMBLY - (FIFTH SESSION) ORDER PAPER

WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2021 AT 9.30 AM.

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers (As listed in the appendices)
- 6. Notices of Motion (As listed in the appendices)
- 7. Statements
- 8. MOTION ON ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE
 ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE COUNTY
 BUDGET REVIEW AND OUTLOOK PAPER, 2021

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi – Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

THAT this House adopts the report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the County Budget Review and outlook Paper, 2021.

9. MOTION ON SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OUTSIDE THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS

(Hon. Kathenya Peterson Mwirigi, MCA)

AWARE THAT Article 176 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 provides for the establishment of the County Assembly, while Article 185 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides that the legislative authority of a County is vested in, and exercised by, its County Assembly and the County Assembly may make any laws that are necessary for, or incidental to, the effective performance of the functions and exercise of the powers of the County Government under the Fourth Schedule.

FURTHER AWARE that Article 126(1) of the Constitution of Kenya,2010 that states that a sitting of either House may be held at any place within Kenya and may commence at any time that the House appoints.

NOTING that the County Assembly in its role of representation plays a critical role in the linkage of the devolved government and the people;

COGNIZANT of the need to enhance the interaction between the County Assembly and County residents as a means of bringing the County Assembly closer to the general public;

APPRECIATING that the Sitting of the County Assembly away from the traditional premises in County Assembly Buildings will promote the role and work of the County and develop and strengthen partnerships at the County level and enhance public awareness regarding the Business of the County Assembly.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to provisions of Article 126 (1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 this County Assembly resolves that Wednesday 15th December, 2021 afternoon plenary sitting on State of the County address be held at the Kathwana Municipality pavilion.

10. *** THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY PRE-PRIMARY EDUCATION BILL, 2020

(Hon. Mwenda Gataya, MCA- Chairperson Committee on Education Science and Technology)

Second Reading

11. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

*** THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY PRE-PRIMARY EDUCATION BILL, 2020

(Hon. Mwenda Gataya, MCA- Chairperson Committee on Education Science and Technology)

KEY

- **** Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill
- *** Denotes a Committee Bill
 - * Denotes any other Bill

(O.P 048) WEDNESDAY, DE

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 15TH, 2021

(117)

APPENDIX

PAPERS

- 1. Report of the Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the County Budget Review and Outlook Paper, 2021.
 - (Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)
- 2. Report of the Committee on Education, Science and Technology on the Tharaka Nithi County pre-primary Education Bill, 2020;
 - (Hon. Mwenda Gataya, MCA- Chairperson Committee on Education Science and Technology)

NOTICES OF MOTION

1. NOTICE OF MOTION ON ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE COUNTY BUDGET REVIEW AND OUTLOOK PAPER, 2021

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA – Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

THAT this House adopts the report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the County Budget Review and outlook Paper, 2021.

2. NOTICE OF MOTION ON SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OUTSIDE THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY BUILDINGS

(Hon. Kathenya Peterson Mwirigi, MCA)

AWARE THAT Article 176 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 provides for the establishment of the County Assembly, while Article 185 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides that the legislative authority of a County is vested in, and exercised by, its County Assembly and the County Assembly may make any laws that are necessary for, or incidental to, the effective performance of the functions and exercise of the powers of the County Government under the Fourth Schedule.

(O.P 048)

(118)

FURTHER AWARE that Article 126(1) of the Constitution of Kenya,2010 that states that a sitting of either House may be held at any place within Kenya and may commence at any time that the House appoints.

NOTING that the County Assembly in its role of representation plays a critical role in the linkage of the devolved government and the people;

COGNIZANT of the need to enhance the interaction between the County Assembly and County residents as a means of bringing the County Assembly closer to the general public;

APPRECIATING that the Sitting of the County Assembly away from the traditional premises in County Assembly Buildings will promote the role and work of the County and develop and strengthen partnerships at the County level and enhance public awareness regarding the Business of the County Assembly.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to provisions of Article 126 (1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 this County Assembly resolves that the Wednesday 15th December, 2021 afternoon plenary sitting on state of the County address be held at the Kathwana Municipality pavilion.